Underwriting Discount: $0.18 per share

Joint Book-Running Managers: J.P. Morgan Securities LLC

Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL HOLDING CORP - Form FWP

4

Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC

Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.

Goldman, Sachs & Co.

3

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL HOLDING CORP - Form FWP

5

Co-Managers: PNC Capital Markets LLC

Piper Jaffray & Co.
Capitalization:

The following table sets forth the cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2012 of AK Holding and its consolidated
subsidiaries, including AK Steel:

� on an actual basis; and

� as adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale of the Notes offered under the Exchangeable Senior Notes Offering, the AK Holding
Common Stock offered under the Common Stock Offering and the Senior Secured Notes offered under the concurrent Senior Secured
Notes Offering and the application of the net proceeds of each such sale and assuming no exercise of the option of the underwriters for the
Exchangeable Notes Offering or the Common Stock Offering to purchase additional Notes or shares of AK Holding Common Stock, as the
case may be.

Actual As adjusted
(Dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 47.1 $ 174.1

Short-term debt:
Borrowings under Credit Facility classified as short-term $ 42.0 $ �
Current portion of long-term debt 0.7 0.7
Long-term debt (excluding current portions):
Credit Facility(1) 400.0 �
7.625% Senior Notes due May 2020 550.0 550.0
8.375% Senior Notes due April 2022 300.0 300.0
Industrial Revenue Bonds Due 2012 through 2028 100.3 100.3
Senior Secured Notes �  350.0
Exchangeable Senior Notes(2) �  150.0
Unamortized debt discount (0.8) (0.8)

Total debt $ 1,392.2 $ 1,450.2

Equity (deficit):
Preferred stock, authorized 25,000,000 shares $ �  $ �
Common stock, authorized 200,000,000 shares of $.01 par value each (issued 123,779,646 on
an actual basis and 145,779,646 shares on an as adjusted basis; outstanding 110,630,790 on an
actual basis and 132,630,790 shares on an as adjusted basis) 1.2 1.2
Additional paid-in capital 1,933.7 2,016.0
Treasury stock (173.3) (173.3)
Accumulated deficit (2,173.9) (2,173.9)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (22.2) (22.2)

Total AK Holding stockholders� equity (deficit) (434.5) (352.2)
Noncontrolling interests 20.6 20.6

Total equity (deficit) $ (413.9) $ (331.6)

Total capitalization $ 978.3 $ 1,118.6

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL HOLDING CORP - Form FWP

6

(1) As of November 13, 2012, cash and cash equivalents and borrowings under the Credit Facility were approximately $153.0 million and
$490.0 million, respectively.

(2) Reflects the issuance of $150.0 million aggregate principal amount of AK Steel�s 5.00% Exchangeable Senior Notes due 2019. In
accordance with ASC 470-20, exchangeable debt that may be wholly or partially settled in cash is required to be separated into a liability
and an equity component, such that interest expense reflects the issuer�s non-exchangeable debt interest rate. Upon issuance, a debt